

1. Project Title

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Manatee County - Washington Park

LFIR # 2089

2.	Senate Sponsor	Jim Boyd				
3.	Date of Request	3/3/2025				
4.	Project/Program De	escription				
	be located at the site build the U.S. 41 over The southeast portion	e of the borrow pit the erpass near 29th St E	e Florida Depar E, north of Palm k has 12 uplan	tment of Transportation netto. The socio-econom d acres which will be ho	created in 1957 who	mmunity was dramatic.
5.	State Agency to rec	ceive requested fun	ds Depar	tment of Environmental	Protection	
	State Agency conta	icted? No	•			
	•		- :	2025 2022		
6. <i>i</i>	Amount of the Nonr	recurring Request to	or Fiscal Year	2025-2026		
	Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
	Operating				0	
	Fixed Capital Outlay				1,000,000	
	Total State Funds F	Requested			1,000,000	
7. ⁻	Total Proiect Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025	-2026 (includin	ng matching funds ava	ilable for this proie	ect)
	Type of Funding					,
		equested (from ques	tion #6)	Amount 1,000,000	Percentage 100%	
	Matching Funds	equesteu (IIOIII ques	11011 #0)	1,000,000	100 /6	
	Federal			0	0%	
		amount of this reque	est)	0	0%	
	Local			0	0%	
	Other			0	0%	
	Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 202	25-2026	1,000,000	100%	
	Has this project pre	•	•	No		
	If yes, provide the I	most recent instanc	e:			
	Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amou Recurring	ınt Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9.	ls future-year fundi	ng likely to be requ	ested?	Yes		
	a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amoun	t per year.	1,000,000		
	b. Describe the sou	urce of funding that	can be used in	n lieu of state funding.		
		ons and grants, cour				



LFIR # 2089

u. Status of Const	ruction					
a. What is the cu	ırrent phase of th	ne project?				
Planning	Design	○ Construction ○ N	/A			
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (i	i.e permitted)?	No			
c. What is the es	stimated start dat	e of construction?	12/01/2025			
d. What is the es	stimated complet	ion date of construction?	07/01/2027			
e. What funding	stream will be us	sed for ongoing operation	s and maintenance	of the project?		
County funding						
		receive, directly or indire is of the facility and the en		tal outlay funding. Include the		
Manatee Count	Manatee County will be the owner of the park.					

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The future design and construction of Washington Park.	1,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,000,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The future 88-acre park will be located at the site of the borrow pit the Florida Department of Transportation created in 1957 when dirt was needed to build the U.S. 41 overpass near 29th St E, north of Palmetto. The socio-economic impact on the community was dramatic. The southeast portion of Washington Park has 12 upland acres which will be home to the park's recreational amenities, such as a central pavilion, a children's play area, and a multi-use field.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The southeast portion of Washington Park has 12 upland acres which will be home to the park's recreational amenities, such as a central pavilion, a children's play area, and a multi-use field.



LFIR # 2089

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The southeast portion of Washington Park has 12 upland acres which will be home to the park's recreational amenities, such as a central pavilion, a children's play area, and a multi-use field.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

All citizens of Manatee County will be served by this project, with particular focus on the neighborhood it will be located in. The anticipation is for thousands of people to use the park each year.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The park will: Increase access to outdoor recreation and green space for residents, promote physical health through walking trails, sports fields, and playgrounds, and strengthen community engagement by providing gathering spaces such as a central pavilion. The method of measuring the outcome include park utilization and visitor counts, community engagement surveys, and public health impact surveys.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

The County would work with the contracting agency throughout the grant period to ensure that all deliverables and performance measures are met. In the case where delays or unexpected barriers occur, the County would request a nocost extension to successfully complete the project objectives. If needed, the County would also seek additional funding sources to mitigate any issues that arise that might impede completion.

14. Is t	his project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	ame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Has	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	es, Applied
	es, Received
1	No
1	No, but intends to apply
a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. P	rovide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:

16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?



LFIR # 2089

☐ Yes, Applied					
☐ Yes, Received					
□ No					
☐ No, but intends to	☐ No, but intends to apply				
a. If yes, specify the	e program	and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	ıl Governmen	t Emergenc
Commerce):					
17. Requester Contact	Informatio	n .			
a. First Name	Charlie	211	Last Name	Bishop	
b. Organization	Manatee 0	County Governn	nent - County	•	
c. E-mail Address	charlie.bis	hop@mymanat	ee.org		
d. Phone Number	(941)748-4	4501	Ext.	3004	
18. Recipient Contact					
a. Organization	Manatee 0	County Governn	nent		ı
b. Municipality and	d County	Manatee			
c. Organization Ty	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3))(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4))(4)			
□Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
☑Other (please sp	_	al (County) Gov	ernment		
FOurer (bicase st	Cony) Loca	ai (County) Gov	omment		
d. First Name	Jackson C	rosley	Last Name	Jones	
e. E-mail Address	crosley.jones@mymanatee.org				
f. Phone Number	(941)748-4	4501	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation	1			
a. Name	Amanda S	Stewart			
b. Firm Name	Johnston	& Stewart Gove	ernment Strat	egies, LLC	
c. E-mail Address	amanda@	johnstonstewar	t.com		
d. Phone Number	(813)345-4104				



LFIR # 2089

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.